

No. 14-1328

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

IN RE: BRIAN S. FAHEY
Debtor

BRIAN S. FAHEY
Appellant,

v.

MA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CASE NO. 13-11875-WGY

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, ADVOCATING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT

JOANNE MULDER NAGJEE
JOEL PETERS-FRANSEN
SHANE MULROONEY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, AMICUS
CURIAE
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae
July 7, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Exceptions to Discharge Should Be Narrowly Construed	5
B. The Appellant Filed a Tax “Return” According to the Relevant Bankruptcy Code Statutory Provisions.	6
C. “Applicable Filing Requirements” is Ambiguous and thus <i>Dewsnup</i> Applies.	9
D. “Applicable Filing Requirements” Means Filing Requirements Necessary for a Filing to Constitute a Tax Return under Applicable Nonbankruptcy Law.....	14
E. The Appellee’s Position is Contrary to Fundamental Bankruptcy Principles.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beard v. Commissioner, 82. T.C. 766
 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1984) passim

Century 21 Balfour Real Estate v. Menna (In re Menna),
 16 F.3d 7, 9 (1st Cir.1994) 6

Dewsnup v. Timm,
 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... 4, 9, 10

Gleason v. Thaw,
 236 U.S. 558, 562 (1915)..... 5

In re Pendergast,
 494 B.R. 8, (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)..... 9

In re Puffer,
 674 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012) 1

In re Traverse,
 -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 214521 (1st Cir. May 23, 2014) 1

Local Loan Co. v. Hunt,
 292 U.S. 234, 244 (1934)..... 5

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.,
 549 U.S. 365, 365 (2007)..... 19

Rutanen v. Baylis (In re Baylis),
 313 F.3d 9, 17 (1st Cir. 2002) 6

Swanson v. Commissioner,
 121 T.C. 111 (U.S. Tax Ct. 2003) passim

United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa,
 559 U.S. 260 (2010)..... 1

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523 6, 8, 17

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) 3, 7, 9, 18

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(*) passim

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)(i)	8
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)(ii)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(C).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 727	6
26 U.S.C. § 6011(a)	12, 13, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6020(a)	16, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6020(b)	12, 16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6072(a)	12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6653(a)	14
26 U.S.C. § 6653(b)	13

Other Authorities

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶523.05 (16th ed. 2012)	6
Internal Revenue Service Office of Chief Counsel <i>Notice CC-2010-016</i> (September 2, 2010)	21
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online edition).....	10

Regulations

830 Mass. Code Regs. §62C.26.1(2)	7
830 Mass. Code Regs. §62C-26 (d)	20
830 Mass. Code Regs. §62C-26(a)	19
Treasury Regulation § 1.6011-1(b)(2)	13, 17
